## Sixtieth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Wednesday, January 3, 2007

## SENATE BILL NO. 2201 (Senators Heitkamp, Freborg, Lyson) (Representatives DeKrey, Hanson, Wall)

AN ACT to create and enact a new section to chapter 20.1-08 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to establishing a North Dakota hunter educators association antelope license raffle.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

**SECTION 1.** A new section to chapter 20.1-08 of the North Dakota Century Code is created and enacted as follows:

Governor's proclamation concerning the hunting of antelope - North Dakota hunter educators association raffle. By proclamation, the governor may make available to the North Dakota hunter educators association one license per year to hunt antelope in the manner, places, and times as the governor prescribes. The North Dakota hunter educators association shall hold a raffle under rules adopted by the director. Only residents are eligible to participate. No more than ten percent of the gross proceeds of the raffle may be used to promote the raffle and all net proceeds of the raffle must be used for sponsoring mentored hunts for youth who may otherwise not have the means to go afield to hunt; establishing a statewide network of shooting locations for youth to become familiar with archery equipment and firearms under the supervision of a certified volunteer hunter education instructor; and purchasing advertising in news media during hunting season concerning firearms safety and hunting ethics and the promotion of safe and responsible hunting. If an individual receives an antelope license through the raffle, the individual is not eligible to apply for an antelope license through the game and fish department that year. The North Dakota hunter educators association shall submit reports concerning the raffle as the director requires. President of the Senate

Speaker of the House

Secretary of the Senate

Chief Clerk of the House

This certifies that the within bill originated in the Senate of the Sixtieth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as Senate Bill No. 2201.

Senate Vote:Yeas45Nays0Absent2House Vote:Yeas85Nays7Absent2

Secretary of the Senate

Received by the	he Governor at	M. on	, 2007.
Approved at _	M. on		, 2007.

Governor

Filed in this	office this	day	/ of, 2	2007,
at	o'clock	M.		

Secretary of State